
ADDENDUM NUMBER FIVE 
TO 

HAND HELD METER READING SYSTEM WITH 
AUTOMATIC METER READING (AMR) CAPABILITIES AGREEMENT 

THIS ADDENDUM NUMBER FIVE TO THE AGREEMENT, is made and entered into by and 
between the COUNTY OF MANATEE, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, by and 
through its Board of County Commissioners, hereinafter referred to as the "County," with a 
mailing address at 1112 Manatee Avenue West, Bradenton, FL 34205 and SUNSTATE METER 
& SUPPLY, INC, LLC (and its subcontractor Neptune Technology Group Inc.) hereinafter 
referred to as "Contractor", with offices located at 14001 West Newberry Road, Newberry, FL 
32669. 

WHEREAS, on August 17, 2004, the parties hereto entered into an Agreement for a 
Hand Held Meter Reading System with Automatic Meter Reading (AMR) Capabilities hereinafter 
"the Agreement"; and 

WHEREAS, on April 19, 2005, the Board of County Commissioners approved 
Addendum Number One amending Exhibit "3" Future Acquisition Pricing providing for the 
purchase of items not originally included in the original exhibit; and 

WHEREAS, on May 9, 2006, the Board of County Commissioners approved Addendum 
Number Two amending Exhibit "3" Future Acquisition Pricing providing for the purchase of items 
not originally included in the original exhibit; and 

WHEREAS, on June 12, 2007, the Board of County Commissioners approved 
Addendum Number Three amending Exhibit "3" Future Acquisition Pricing providing for the 
purchase of items not originally included in the original exhibit; and 

WHEREAS, on November 3, 2009, the Board of County Commissioners approved 
Addendum Number Four extended the Agreement from August 17, 2009 through August 16, 
2014 and included a revised Exhibit "3" Future Acquisition Pricing; and 

WHEREAS, the Agreement may be amended only by written agreement executed by 
the governing bodies of both parties; and 

NOW THERE, for and in consideration of the mutual benefits to be derived, the parties 
hereto agree as follows: 

1. Exhibit "3" Future Acquisition Pricing (Revision #5 - dated 06/30/2011) as attached 
to this Addendum replaces the original Exhibit "3" Future Acquisition Pricing. 

2. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. 

AC{;EPYED IN OP!::N SESSION 

OCT 1 1 20~~ 
teOA~D OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

MANATEE COUNTY, FLORIDA 



The parties hereto have caused this Addendum Number Five to the agreement for Hand Held 
Meter Reading System with Automatic Meter Reading (AMR) Capabilities to be fully executed, 
in duplicate, by their authorized representatives. 

:Nit~ 
Print Name: Al Ellenburg 

Title: President 

Date: 9 I 2 8 I 2 o 11 

Recommended By Manatee County Utilities Department: 

sign: _() __ ~ __ c_r---_J _ .. _r._,_~_~+-/_31~1)/' 
Daniel T. Gray, Director 

COUNTY OF MANATEE 

Authority to execute this contract per Manatee County Code, Chapter 2-26, and per the 
delegation by the County Administrator effective 1/26/2009 r ~ised 8/10/09. 



EXHIBIT "3" 

FUTURE ACQUISITION PRICING 
(Revision #5 - dated 6/30/2011) 

A. System Components 

Description 
CE5320B Handheld Meter Reading Device Complete W/2650i RF Receiver 
DAP Ethernet Communications/Charging Cradle Complete W/Power Adapter 
MRX920ll Mobile Drive By Data Collector Complete 
ARB N_Sight Mobile Software Complete 
ARB N_Sight Mobile Software On-Site Training (2- Days) 
Mag Mount Antenna 

All system (hardware) components listed above include a one-year warranty. 

B. System Component Warranty Coverage 

Description 
CE5320B Handheld Meter Reading Device 
2650i RF Receiver 
MRX92011 Mobile Drive By Data Collector 
ARB N_Sight Mobile Software 

C. Neptune R900 RF MIU Units 

Description 
R900 Pit MIU Complete W/Field Replaceable Battery, 6' Cable 
Dual Port Capable 

R900 Wall MIU Complete W/Field Replaceable Battery 
Dual Port Capable 

D. Neptune Encoder Registers 

Description 
Neptune, Proread 6-wheel Gallon Electronic Encoder Register Only 

Unit Price 
$3,980.00 
$485.00 
$9,950.00 
$1,850.00 
$2,500.00 
$65.00 

Unit Price 
$665.00 
$328.00 
$1,000.00 
$2,400.00 

Unit Price 
$94.50 

$86.50 

Unit Price 
$50.00 



E. Neptune Meter Pricing Witb GaUon Encoder Registers 

Description 
5/8"x3/4" TlO Meter W/PJ. Bottom Complete W/Direct Read Register 

W/Proread Encoder Register 
%"x3/4" TlO Meter W/Bronze Bottom Complete W/Direct Read Register 

W /Pro read Encoder Register 
I" TlO Meter W/Bronze Bottom Complete W/Direct Read..Register 

W !Proread Encoder Register 
I Y2" TlO Meter Complete W/Direct Read Register 

W !Proread Encoder Register 
2" TlO Meter Complete W/Direct Read Register 

W /Pro read Encoder Register 

l W' HP Turbine Meter Complete W/Direct Read Register 
W /Pro read Encoder Register 

2" HP Turbine Meter Complete W/Direct Read Register 
W /Pro read Encoder Register ~ 

3" HP Turbine Meter Complete W/Direct Read Register 
W /Proread Encoder Register 

4" HP Turbine Meter Complete W/Direct Read Register 
W !Proread Encoder Register 

6" HP Turbine Meter Complete W/Direct Read Register 
W /Proread Encoder Register 

8" HP Turbine Meter Complete W/Direct Read Register 
W !Pro read Encoder Register 

I 0" HP Turbine Meter Complete W/Direct Read Register 
W !Pro read Encoder Register 

12" HP Turbine Meter Complete W/Direct Read Register 
W /Pro read Encoder Register 

2" Tru-Flo Compound Meter Complete W/Direct Read Registers 
W /Pro read Encoder Registers 

3" Tru-Flo Compound Meter Complete W/Direct Read Registers 
W /Pro read Encoder Registers 

4" Tru-Fio Compound Meter Complete W/Direct Read Registers 
W /Proread Encoder Registers 

6" Tru-Flo Compound Meter Complete W/Direct Read Registers 
W /Pro read Encoder Registers 

6"x8" Tru-Flo Compound Meter Complete W/Direct Read Registers 
W /Pro read Encoder Registers 

4"xl" HP Protectus Ill Fire Service Compound W/Direct Read Registers 
W /Pro read Encoder Registers 

6"xl 'h" HP Protectus lii Fire Service Compound W/Direct Read Registers 
W /Pro read Encoder Registers 

8"x2" HP Protectus HI Fire Service Compound W/Direct Read Registers 
W /Pro read Encoder Registers 

Unit Price 
$34.80 
$81.90 
$68.20 
$105.80 
$112.00 
$150.30 
$232.20 
$276.80 
$311.90 
$354.90 

$368.70 
$405.90 
$387.00 
$425.80 
$721.00 
$758.40 
$885.00 
$919.90 
$1,816.10 
$1,866.90 
$2,654.00 
$2,687.00 
$4,202.10 
$4,242.00 
$8,783.00 
$8,833.70 

$1,185.00 
$1,224.00 
$1,478.92 
$1,559.76 
$1,761.80 
$1,845.00 
$2,938.36 
$2,998.50 
$4,692.40 
$4,795.40 

$4,548.76 
$4,648.53 
$6,844.80·. 
$6,870.21 
$9,057.87 
$9,164.78 



1 O"x.2" HP Protectus lll Fire Service Compound W /Direct Read Registers 
W /Pro read Encoder Registers 

F. Additional Equipment 

Neptune, MX900 GIS Mapping Module Software 
Neptune, MX900 GIS Mapping Module Software Training 
Neptune, Additional Software Seat License -
Neptune, GPRS Gateway Targeted Fixed Base Collector- AC!Pole Mount 
Neptune, GPRS Gateway Targeted Fixed Base Collector- Solar/Pole Mount 
Neptune, DAP PC9800 Lithium Ion Replacement Battery Pack 
Neptune, CE5320 Lithium Ion Replacement Battery Pack 
Add-On to Meter unit price for Optional Purple "Reclaimed" Trim and 
Marking (any size meter in agreement) 
Neptune, 3" Bronze Flanged Meter Strainer 
Neptune, 4" Bronze Flanged Meter Strainer 
Neptune, 6" Bronze Flanged Meter Strainer 
Neptune, 8" Bronze Flanged Meter Strainer 

G. Neptune R900i Integrated Pit Ecoder With MIU Pricing 

Description 
Neptune, R900i Integrated Pit Ecoder With MIU Only 

5/8''x3/4" TlO Meter W/Pl. Bottom Complete With R900i Pit Ecoder/MIU 
%"x3/4" TlO Meter W/Brz. Bottom Complete With R900i Pit Ecoder/MIU 
1" T 10 Meter W /Brz. Bottom Complete With R900i Pit Ecoder/MIU 
1 l/2" Tl 0 Meter Complete With R900i Pit Ecoder!MIU 
2" T1 0 Meter Complete With R900i Pit Ecoder!MIU 

1 W' HP Turbine Meter Complete With R900i Pit Ecoder/MIU 
2" HP Turbine Meter Complete With R900i Pit Ecoder/MIU 
3" HP Turbine Meter Complete With R900i Pit Ecoder/MIU 
4" HP Turbine Meter Complete With R900i Pit Ecoder!MIU 
6" HP Turbine Meter Complete With R900i Pit Ecoder!MIU 
8" HP Turbine Meter Complete With R900i Pit Ecoder/MIU 
1 0" HP Turbine Meter Complete With R900i Pit Ecoder!MIU 
12" HP Turbine Meter Complete With R900i Pit Ecoder!MIU 

2" Tru-Flo Compound Meter Complete With R900i Pit Ecoder/MIU'S 
3" Tru-Fio Compound Meter Complete With R900i Pit Ecoder/MIU'S 
4" Tru-Fio Compound Meter Complete With R900i Pit Ecoder/MlU'S 
6" Tru-Flo Compound Meter Complete With R900i Pit Ecoder/MIU'S 
6"x8" Tru-Fio Compound Meter Complete With R900i Pit Ecoder/MIU'S 

$11,793.94 
$11,941.73 

$4,000.00 
$2,200.00 
$185.00 
$7,950.00 
$8,950.00 
$186.00 
$186.00 
$2.50 

$498.60 
$599.15 
$1,018 
$1,871.35 

Unit Price 
$144.50 

$173.20 
$204.00 
$219.70 
$336.00 
$420.80 

$463.00 
$492.00 
$810.80 
$992.80 
$2,082.50 
$2,737.67 
$4,267.80 
$9,207.00 

$1,390.00 
$1,646.00 
$2,214.00' 
$3,161.00 
$4,907.00 



4"xl" HP Protectus ill Fire Service Compound Meter Complete With 
R900i Pit Ecoder/MIU'S 
6"xl W' HP Protectus ill Fire Service Compound Meter Complete With 
R900i Pit Ecoder/MIU'S ~ 
8"x2" HP Protectus ill Fire Service Compound Meter Complete With 
R900i Pit Ecoder/MIU'S 
1 O"x2" HP Protectus ill Fire Service Compound Meter Complete With 
R900i Pit Ecoder/MIU'S 

Replacement Standard Integrated Antenna Assembly Kit 
Replacement Short "Stubby'' Integrated Antenna Assembly Kit 
Optional Short Length Extended Range Pit Lid Antenna 
Optional Long Length Extended Range Pit Lid Antenna 

H. Additional Equipment (revised as ofOS/04/2009) 

Mars Curb Stop Valve Lock Assembly Complete With Straps #16745 
R900i Register Upgrade Program* (Any Size/Model) 
*(Requires trade-in of existing Proread Register Prewired to wired Pit MIU) 

L Future Price Consideration 

$4,757.00 

$7,016.00 

$9,283.00 

$12,151.00 

$11.45 
$11.45 
$19.80 
$27.90 

$2.35 
$99.00 

All prices to be reviewed prior to the end of each contract price evaluation period (24 month) 
beginning on 6-30-11 and subsequently every 24-month period thereafter (6-30-13) until 
performance period concludes on 8-16-14. If price increases are necessary, new pricing will be 
provided to Manatee County by Sunstate Meter & Supply, Inc. prior to end of 24-month contract 
period for review by Manatee County. All possible price increases will not exceed the published 
Producer Price Index (PPI) Series ID: WPU10280301- Copper and copper-base alloy sand 
castings (As annually published by the Bureaus of Labor) during particular 24-month contract 
period. 

, .. 



~ ~~·=···=·==·~·=·~~~0~~·~-------------------
fCierh of the fC/rcult rcourt and Comptroller 
P.O. Box 15400 o Bradenton, Florida 34106 o (941/749-1800 o FAX (941/741-4082 o www.mallliteeclerfl.com 

October 11, 2011 

TO: 

FROM 

RE: 

ACCEPTED: 

RBS:vpj 
Enclosure 

Sunstate Meter and Supply 
1 4002 West Newberry Road 
Newberry, Florida 32669 

Clerk of Circuit Court ~-,· 
Board Records Department 
Vicki P. Jarratt 
P.O. Box 2 5400 
Bradenton, Florida 34206 

Hand Held Meter Reading System- Addendum 5 to the Automatic 
Meter Reading Capabilities Agreement with Sunstate Meter & 
Supply, Inc., incorporating a revised Exhibit "3" Future Acquisition 
Pricing. 

In open session by the Manatee County Board of County 
Commissioners on October 11, 2011. 

cc: Board Records 
Sent Via Email: 
• Frank Lambertson, Purchasing Division 

Clerh of Circuit and County Court o Clerk of Board of County Commissioners o County Comptroller, Auditor and Recorder 



To: 

Financial Management Dept 
Purchasing Division 
I I I 2 Manatee Ave W. Ste 803 
Bradenton, FL 34205 

MEMORANDUM 

0 
MANATEE COUNTY 

FLORIDA 
Board Records, Clerk of the Circuit Court 

Phone: 941.749.3014 
Fax: 941.749.3034 

www. mvmanatee. org 

From: 

Date: 

Frank Lambertson, Financial Management Department, Purchasing Division 

October 5, 2011 

Subject: Consent Agenda - Clerk's Consent Calendar 

The attached Addendum is forwarded for inclusion in an upcoming Board of County Commissioner Consent Agenda, 
Clerk's Consent Calendar. 

Authority to execute Addendum per Manatee County Code of Law, Chapter 2-26, and per the delegation by the County 
Administrator effective August 10, 2009. 

Instruction to Board Records: 

Original to Board Records, and to: 

Sunstate Meter and Supply, 14002 West Newberry Road, Newberry, FL 32669 

Should you have any questions, please call Frank Lambertson at ext. 3042. 

Enclosure: 
Addendum #5 (two originals) 

RECEIVED 

OCT 0 S 2011 

BOARD RECORDS 

Aee~~l't:D iN OPEN SESSION 

OCT 1 1 2011 
fi\0~~0 OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

'~MNA1EE COUNTY, tLORIDA 

LARRY BUSTLE* MICHAEL GALLEN* .JOHN R. CHAPPlE* ROBIN DiSABATINO * DONNA HAYES * CAROL WHITMORE *.JOE McCLASH 
District I District 2 District 3 Dtstrict .f District5 District 6 District 7 



Blank

From: Vicki Jarratt
Sent: Tuesday, October 11, 2011 3:52 PM
To: 'frank.lambertson@mymanatee.org'
Subject: Addendum 5 - Hand Held Meter Reading System 

Attachments: BC20111011DOCC12.PDF

Attached is a copy of Addendum 5 - Hand Held Meter Reading System accepted by the BCC 
on 10/11/11.

 
Best regards,
Vicki Jarratt
Board Records
For R.B. "Chips" Shore
Manatee County Clerk of Circuit Court & Comptroller
www.ManateeClerk.com
vicki.jarratt@manateeclerk.com
749-1800 Ext. 4185
"Pride in Service with a Vision to the Future"
 

file://///Scribes/home/VJarratt/Addendum%205%20-%20Hand%20Held%20Meter%20Reading%20System%20.htm10/11/2011 11:52:52 AM

http://www.manateeclerk.com/
mailto:vicki.jarratt@manateeclerk.com



